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Pacific Access and Benefit Sharing Workshop 

19 – 22 March 2012, Nadi, Fiji 

Participants 

 

American Samoa 

Mr. Ndeme Atibalentja T: (684) 256 8584 

Plant Pathologist F: (684) 699 5011 

American Samoa Community College-CNR  E: atibalentja@gmail.com  

Division of Community & Natural Resources 

1 Mapusaga Road 

PO Box 531g 

PagoPago AS 96799 

 

Australia 

Mr. Ben Phillips T: (612) 6274 2528 / M: 407 295 342 

Director F:  

Protected Area Policy and Biodiscovery Section  E: benjamin.phillips@environment.gov.au   

Department of Sustainability, Environment, Water,  

  Population and Communities 

GPO Box 787 

Canberra ACT 2601 

 

Cook Islands 

Ms. Elizabeth Munro T: (682) 21256 

Biodiversity Officer F: (682) 22256 

National Environment Service    E: liz@environment.gov.ck  

PO Box 371 

Avarua 

Rarotonga 

 

Federated States of Micronesia 

Ms. Alissa R. Takesy T:  (691) 320 2620/2646/5133  

Assistant Secretary F: (691) 320 5854 

Department of Resources & Development E:  alissa.takesy@fsmrd.fm  

Ps-12, Palikir 

Pohnpei, FM 96941 
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Fiji 

Ms. Marilyn Korovusere T: (679) 3100 909 

Senior Research Officer F: (679) 3100 632 

Ministry of Itaukei Affairs    E: marilyn.korovusere@govnet.gov.fj  

87 Queen Elizabeth Drive 

Nasese 

PO Box 2100 

Government Buildings 

Suva 

 

Kiribati 

Ms. Regina Rotitaake T: (686) 28211/28000 

Acting Environment Inspector F: (686) 28334 

Environment & Conservation Division   E: reginar@environment.gov.ki 

Ministry of Environment, Lands & Agriculture  or reginatabuki@gmail.com  

  Development  

PO Box 234 

Bikenibeu 

Tarawa 

  

Marshall Islands 

Mr. Joseph Cain T: (692) 625 7944 

Project Manager F: (692) 625 7918 

Office of Environmental Planning & Policy Coordination E: jsphcain4@gmail.com  

5th Floor Mako Building 

Majuro 96960 

 

New Zealand 

Ms. Nikki (Nicola) Reid T: (644) 439 8189 (DDI) 

Environment Division F: (644) 439 8517 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs & Trade    E: Nicola.Reid@mfat.govt.nz 

Private Bag 18092 

Wellington, 5045 

        

Palau 

Ms. Madelsar T. Ngiraingas T:  (680) 488 6838/6654 

SLM Project Coordinator F: (680) 488 6460 

Office of the Palau Automated Land & Resource  E: madelsar.ngiraingas@gmail.com    

Information System (PALARIS) / Ministry of Infrastructure 

PO Box 100, Koror 96940 
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Samoa 

Mr. Niualuga Evaimalo. Tavita T: (685) 23800 / M: 7747005 

Principal Terrestrial Conservation Officer F: (685) 23176 

Division of Environment & Conservation E:  niualuga.evaimalo@mnre.gov.ws  

c/o MNRE 

Private Bag    

Apia 

 

Solomon Islands 

Mr. Joe Horokou T: (677) 23031/23032 

Director F: (677) 28054 

Environment and Conservation Division   E:  horokoujoe@gmail.com  

Ministry of Environment, Climate Change, Disaster 

  Management & Meteorology 

PO Box 21 

Honiara 

Vanuatu 

Mr. Trinison Tarivonda T:  (678) 25302 / M: 5905041 

Senior Environment Officer F:  (678) 22227 

Department of Environmental, Protection and E: taritrinison@gmail.com   

  Conservation 

PNB 9063 

Port Vila   

 

Deutsche Gesellschaft für Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) GmbH 

 

Dr. Karl P. Kirsch-Jung T: (679) 3305 983/3379 432  

Program Director & Senior Adviser F: (679) 3315 445  

SPC/GIZ Regional Program Climate Protection through E: karl-peter.kirsch-jung@giz.de  

  Forest Conservation in the Pacific Island Countries 

House 10 

Forum Secretariat Complex 

Ratu Sukuna Road 

PO Box 14041 - Suva - Fiji  

       

Dr. Andreas Drews T: 49 (6196) 79-1363 

Manager, ABS Capacity Development Initiative F: 49 (6196) 7980-1363 

Programme “Implementing the Biodiversity Convention” E: andreas.drews@giz.de   

Division 47 Environment and Climate Change 
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Deutsche Gesellschaft für Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) GmbH  
Postfach 5180 - 65762 Eschborn - Germany 

 

International Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN) 

 

Ms. Patricia Parkinson T: (679) 331 9084 

Senior Environmental Legal Officer F: (679) 310 0128 

International Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN)  E: Patricia.Parkinson@iucn.org      

  Oceania Regional Office 

Ma’afu Street - Suva - Fiji 

 

Ligabalavu Law (FELA) 

 

Mrs. Luseyane Ligabalavu T: (679) 358 4427/M: 926 7886 

Lawer/Solicitor F: (679) 331 0260 

FELA        E: ligabalavu@gmail.com      

Suite 61 

Yatu Lab Arcade - Suva - Fiji 

 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community (SPC) 

 

Mr. Cenon Padolina T: (679) 337 0733  

Regional Forest Genetic Resources Officer F: (679) 337 0021 

Forests and Trees Programme    E: cenonp@spc.int  

Land Resources Division 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community (SPC) 

Private Mail Bag - Suva - Fiji 

 

 

University New South Wales 

 

Dr. Daniel Robinson T: (612) 9385 9809 

Senior Lecturer and MEM Coordinator F:  

Institute of Environmental Studies   E: r.robinson@unsw.edu.au      

The University of New South Wales 

Sydney 
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University of the South Pacific (USP) 

 

Prof. William (Bill) Aalbersberg  T: (679) 323 2964 

Director, Institute of Applied Science F: (679) 323 1534 

University of the South Pacific (USP) E: aalbersberg@usp.ac.fj  

PO Box 1168 - Suva - Fiji 

         

 United Nations University (UNU) / Institute for Advanced Studies (IAS) 

 

Geoff Burton T: (612) 628 61465/ 419 238 751 

Adjunct Senior Fellow F:  

United Nations University E: geoff@jeanshannon.com  

Institute of Advanced Studies   

1-1-1 Minato Mirai 

Nishi-ku, Yokahama 220- 8502 

Japan 

  

Facilitator & Rapporteur  

 

Ms. Nicola Thomson T: (679) 9923 182 

Workshop Facilitator F:  

Natural Solutions Pacific    E: nicola@environmentfiji.com  

30 Services Street 

Domain - Suva - Fiji 

 

Ms. Lusia Lalabalavu T: (679) 309 525/M:  767 8824 

Workshop  Assistant F:  

c/o Roman Catholic Archdiocesan Office  E: filiji@gmail.com 

35 Pratt Street   

PO Box 109 - Suva - Fiji         

 

The Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Programme 

 

SRPEP T: (685) 21929 

PO Box 240 - Apia - Samoa     F: (685) 20231  

Mr. Sefanaia Nawadra, Director-EMG E: sefanaian@sprep.org        

Mr. Clark Peteru, Legal Adviser E: clarkp@sprep.org   

Mr. Tepa Suaesi, Environmental Planning Officer E: tepas@sprep.org    

Ms. Theresa Fruean-Afa, Programme Assistant –  EMG  E: theresaf@sprep.org 


